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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 
OF THE STATE OF IOWA 

Re: 
Pharmacist License of 
ROBERT G. CLARK 
License No. 12574 
Respondent 

) COMPLAINT 
) AND STATEMENT 
) OF CHARGES 
) AND 
) NOTICE 
) OF HEARING 

COMES NOW, Lloyd K. Jessen, Executive Secretary­
Director of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 15th 
day of November, 1994, and files this Complaint and Statement 
of Charges and Notice of Hearing against Robert G. Clark, a 
pharmacist licensed pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 155A, and 
alleges that: 

1. Marian L. Roberts, Chairperson; Phyllis A. Olson, Vice 
Chairperson; Jay J. Cayner; Phyllis A. Miller; Mary Pat Mitchell; 
Matthew C. Osterhaus; and Arlan D. Van Norman are duly 
appointed, qualified members of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners. 

2. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy 
in Iowa on May 11, 1960, by examination. 

3. Respondent currently resides at 2631 N.W. 82nd 
Street, Urbandale, Iowa 50322. 



... .. 

4. Respondent was employed as the director of pharmacy 
and pharmacist in charge of the Iowa Methodist Medical Center 
Pharmacy, Iowa Health System Hospital Corporation, 1200 
Pleasant Street, Des Moines, Iowa 50309. 

5. Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa is 
current until June 30, 1996. 

6. The Board has received a copy of a warrant and Trial 
Information filed in the Iowa District Court in and for Polk County, 
titled State of Iowa v. Robert G. Clark, Criminal Case No. 80267, 
in which the Polk County Attorney charged Respondent on 
November 2, 1994, with 13 counts of theft in the first degree. All 
of the allegations contained in the 13 counts relate to and arise 
from Respondent's employment as the director of pharmacy at 
Iowa Methodist Medical Center Pharmacy between January 1, 
1983, and December 31, 1993. Each of the 13 counts is a 
violation of Sections 714.1 (2) and 714.2(1) of the Code of Iowa 
(Class C felony). A copy of the warrant and Trial Information is 
attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and is incorporated by reference into 
this Complaint and Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing 
as if fully set forth herein. 

7. Respondent is guilty of violations of 1993 Iowa Code 
sections 147.55(3), 155A.12(1), and 155A.12(2) by virtue of the 
allegations contained in paragraph 6. 

1993 Iowa Code section 147.55 provides, in part, the following: 

A license to practice a profession shall be revoked 
or suspended when the licensee is guilty of any of the 
following acts or offenses: ... 
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3. Knowingly making misleading, deceptive, 
untrue or fraudulent representations in the practice of a 
profession or engaging in unethical conduct or practice 
harmful or detrimental to the public. Proof of actual 
injury need not be established. 

1993 Iowa Code section 155A.12 provides, in part, the following: 

...The board may refuse to issue or renew a 
license or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or 
revoke, restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may 
place a licensee on probation, if the board finds that the 
applicant or licensee has done any of the following: 

1. Violated any provision of this chapter or any 
rules of the board adopted under this chapter. 

2. Engaged in unethical conduct as that term is 
defined by rules of the board. 

8. Respondent is guilty of violations of 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code sections 8.5(1 ), 9.1 (4)(b)(2), 9.1 (4)(b)(4), 
9.1 (4)(c), 9.1 (4)0), 9.1 (4)(t), and 9.1 (4)(u) by virtue of the 
allegations contained in paragraph 6. 

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.5 provides, in part, the 
following: 

Unethical conduct or practice. The provisions of 
this section apply to licensed pharmacists and 
registered pharmacist-interns. 

8.5(1) Misrepresentative deeds. A pharmacist 
shall not make any statement tending to deceive, 
misrepresent, or mislead anyone, or be a party to or an 
accessory to any fraudulent or deceitful practice or 
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transaction in pharmacy or in the operation or conduct 
of a pharmacy. 

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1 (4) provides, in part, the 
following: 

The board may impose any of the disciplinary 
sanctions set out in subrule 9.1 (2), including civil 
penalties in an amount not to exceed $25,000, when 
the board determines that the licensee or registrant is 
guilty of the following acts or offenses: ... 

b. Professional incompetency. Professional 
incompetency includes but is not limited to: ... 

(2) A substantial deviation by a pharmacist from 
the standards of learning or skill ordinarily possessed 
and applied by other pharmacists in the state of Iowa 
acting in the same or similar circumstances. 

(4) A willful or repeated departure from, or the 
failure to conform to, the minimal standard or 
acceptable and prevailing practice of pharmacy in the 
state of Iowa. 

c. Knowingly making misleading, deceptive, 
untrue or fraudulent representations in the practice of 
pharmacy or engaging in unethical conduct or practice 
harmful to the public. Proof of actual injury need not be 
established. 

j. Violating a statute or law of this state, 
another state, or the United States, without regard to its 
designation as either a felony or misdemeanor, which 
statute or law relates to the practice of pharmacy. 
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t. Obtaining any fee by fraud or 
mis representation. 

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or 
suspension of a license listed in Iowa Code sections 
147.55, 155A.12 and 155A.15. 

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 7 
and 8 constitute grounds for which Respondent's license to 
practice pharmacy in Iowa can be disciplined. 

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent has 
violated 1993 Iowa Code sections 147.55(3), 155A.12(1), and 
155A.12(2) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code sections 8.5(1 ), 
9.1 (4)(b)(2), 9.1 (4)(b)(4}, 9.1 (4)(c}, 9.1 (4)0), 9.1 (4)(t}, and 
9.1 (4)(u). 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to Iowa Code section 
17A.12 and 657 Iowa Administrative Code section 1.2, that 
Robert G. Clark appear before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners on Wednesday, February 8, 1995, at 10:00 a.m., in 
the second floor conference room, 1209 East Court Avenue, 
Executive Hills West, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa. 

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board 
enter its findings of fact and decision to discipline the license to 
practice pharmacy issued to Robert G. Clark on May 11, 1960, 
and take whatever additional action that they deem necessary 
and appropriate. 

Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross­
examine any witnesses, and may call witnesses of his own. If 
Respondent fails to appear and defend, Iowa Code section 
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17A.12(3) provides that the hearing may proceed and that a 
decision, including disciplinary action, may be rendered. 

The hearing will be presided over by the Board which will be 
assisted by an administrative law judge from the Iowa 
Department of Inspections and Appeals. The office of the 
Attorney General is responsible for representation of the public 
interest in these proceedings. Information regarding the hearing 
may be obtained from Linny C. Emrich, Assistant Attorney 
General, Hoover Building, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa 
50319 (telephone 515/281-3658). Copies of all filings with the 
Board should also be served on counsel. 

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

Lloyd K. Jesse 
Executive Secretary/Director 
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Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners j~xfji6it 1 

STATE OF IOWA 

l<a b.a.,-+­
Vs. a. ~lo,k_ 

Court C.se No. 
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U31 N~ 8l "'"6 
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Ur "~a..l.A.. ::..Lo-. 

:#--. 
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4 - 10- ~] 
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,J, / 'fJ. ~,.ro11,L; a//~1/&'I­

IN VIOLATION OF SECTION(S) i I tf. I ( ') Of t11c Code a1 ._oo-ia·•mo• cm or .._IIMl...--== ~..,..,...11111f.:::::=:=:=:=j"i'jw.i19=
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'DIE DEFP..NDAN'f JS 1"0 DE ADMITTED TO DAU... 

·~ 


Signed and Sworn to in the Court's presence. 

On this 2C..~day of tv\.~ ,199 +, POJioWING CONDfflONS: 

on Judicial ln<1uiry made, the Cof'iads 
BOND: AMOUNT: -1/5 {Pd·~ CASH ONLY:_)t___

that PROBABLE CAUSE EXISTS for the charge 1CASH OR SUREI"Y 0 ..R.._.,_______
and to detain the accused thereon. 

<YnlER CONDmONS IMPOSED WJ]JI BAIL-~--------­
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i::::,·...... ­
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7 
.- ,Jbe defendant is Vined $.________ _ _ Placed on Probation for _________ ______,_ _______ 
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lbe defendant is ordered to pay all fmcs im))O&cd together with ex>urt C05U and surdlarges by ------------------ - ­
( 
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IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY 

STATE OF IOWA, 

Plaintiff, CRIMINAL NOS~& 83759 

vs. ,,-\S. 
JROBERT G. CLARK & \~C TRIAL INFORMATION 


KATHLEEN M. CLARK, 


Defendants. 

COMES NOW John P. Sarcone, as County Attorney ofPolk County, Iowa, and in the 
name and by the authority of the State of Iowa, accuses Robert G. Clark and Kathleen M. Clark 
ofcommitting the following crimes in Polk County, Iowa: 

Count I: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Robert G. Clark, from 
January 1, 1983, through September 16 1993 misappropriated property which he had in his trust, 
possession or control by diverting checks in an aggregate amount in excess of$10 000.00, made 
payable to Iowa Methodist Medical Center from Alco Health Services by using or disposing of 
the proceeds of said checks in a manner inconsistent with or a denial of the trust or of the owner's 
rights in such property, in violation of Sections 714.1(2) and 714.2(1). of the Code of Iowa (Class 
C Felony). 

Count II: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Robert G. Clark, from 
January 1, 1983, through March 19, 1993, misappropriated property which he had in his trust, 
possession or control, by diverting checks in an aggregate amount in excess of $10, 000.00, made 
payable to Iowa Methodist Medical Center from Bristol-Myers Squibb, by using or disposing of 
the proceeds of said checks in a manner inconsistent with or a denial of the trust or of the owner's 
rights in su~~ property, in violation of Sections 714.1(2) and 714 .2(1) ofthe Code of Iowa (Class 
C Fhl9ny). :· 

c: 
.-- ~~ Count Ill: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Robert G. Clark, from 
i · Janu~ 1, 1983, through June 8, 1993, misappropriated property which he had in his trust, 

posse'ssion or control, by diverting checks in an aggregate amount in excess of $10, 000.00, made 
· payabl~ to Iowa Methodist Medical Center from Dr. Parker Hughes, by using or disposing of the 
proceeds of said checks in a manner inconsistent with or a denial of the trust or of the owner's 
rights Hi'such property, in violation of Sections 714.1(2) and 714.2(1) of the Code of Iowa (Class 
C Felony). 

Count IV: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Robert G. Clark, from 
January 1, 1983, through February 28, 1991, misappropriated property which he had in his trust, 
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possession or control, by diverting checks in an aggregate amount in excess of$10, 000.00, made 
payable to Iowa Methodist Medical Center from Dr. Richard Hankenson, by using or disposing of 
the proceeds of said checks in a manner inconsistent with or a denial of the trust or of the owner's 
rights in such property in violation of Sections 714.1(2) and 714.2(1) of the Code of Iowa (Class 
C Felony). 

Count V: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Robert G. Clark, from 
January 1, 1983, through February 12, 1993, misappropriated property which he had in his trust, 
possession or control, by diverting checks in an aggregate amount in excess of $10, 000.00, made 
payable to Iowa Methodist Medical Center from Dr. Thomas Throckmorton, by using or 
disposing ofthe proceeds ofsaid checks in a manner inconsistent with or a denial of the trust or 
ofthe owner's rights in such property, in violation of Sections 714.1(2) and 714.2(1) ofthe Code 
of Iowa (Class C Felony). 

Count VI: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Robert G. Clark, from 
January 1, 1983, through November 19, 1993, misappropriated property which he had in his trust, 
possession or control, by diverting checks in an aggregate amount in excess of $10, 000. 00, made 
payable to Iowa Methodist Medical Center from Glaxo, Inc. by using or disposing of the proceeds 
of said checks in a manner inconsistent with or a denial of the trust or of the owner's rights in such 
property, in violation of Sections 714.1(2) and 714.2(1) of the Code of Iowa (Class C Felony). 

Count VU: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Robert G. Clark, from 
January 1, 1983, through August 11, 1993, misappropriated property which he had in his trust, 
possession or control, by diverting checks in an aggregate amount in excess of$10, 000.00, made 
payable to Iowa Methodist Medical Center from Iowa Lutheran Hospital by using or disposing of 
the proceeds ofsaid checks in a manner inconsistent with or a denial of the trust or of the owner's 
rights in such property, in violation of Sections 714.1(2) and 714.2(1) of the Code of Iowa (Class 
C Felony). 

Count VIII: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Robert G. Clark, from 
January 1, 1983, through September 14, 1992,, misappropriated property which he had in his 
trust, possession or control, by diverting checks in an aggregate amount in excess of$10, 000.00, 
made payable to Iowa Methodist Medical Center from Iowa Physicians Clinic, by using or 
disposing of the proceeds of said checks in a manner inconsistent with or a denial of the trust or 
of the owner's rights in such property, in violation ofSections 714.1(2) and 714.2(1) of the Code 
of Iowa (Class C Felony). 

Count IX: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Robert G. Clark, from 
January 1, 1983, through December 16, 1992,, misappropriated property which he had in his 
trust, possession or control, by diverting checks in an aggregate amount in excess of $10, 000.00, 
made payable to Iowa Methodist Medical Center from Mary Greeley Medical Center, by using or 
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disposing of the proceeds of said checks in a manner inconsistent with or a denial of the trust or 
of the owner's rights in such property, in violation of Sections 714.1(2) and 714.2(1) of the Code 
of Iowa (Class C Felony). 

Count X: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Robert G. Clark, from 
January 1, 1983, through December 16, 1992,, misappropriated property which he had in his 
trust, possession or control, by diverting checks in an aggregate amount in excess of $10, 000.00, 
made payable to Iowa Methodist Medical Center from Methodist Plaza Pharmacy, by using or 
disposing of the proceeds of said checks in a manner inconsistent with or a denial of the trust or 
of the owner's rights in such property, in violation of Sections 714.1(2) and 714.2(1) of the Code 
of Iowa (Class C Felony). 

Count XI: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Robert G. Clark, from 
January 1, 1983, through October 9, 1990, misappropriated property which he had in his trust, 
possession or control, by diverting checks in an aggregate amount in excess of $10, 000.00, made 
payable to Iowa Methodist Medical Center from Ronald McDonald House/Children's Oncology 
Services, by using or disposing of the proceeds of said checks in a manner inconsistent with or a 
denial of the trust or of the owner's rights in such property, in violation of Sections 714.1(2) and 
714.2(1) of the Code of Iowa (Class C Felony). 

Count XII: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Robert G. Clark, from 
January 1, 1983, through October 29, 1993, misappropriated property which he had in his trust, 
possession or control, by diverting checks in an aggregate amount in excess of$10, 000.00, made 
payable to Iowa Methodist Medical Center from Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corporation, by using 
or disposing of the proceeds of said checks in a manner inconsistent with or a denial of the trust 
or of the owner's rights in such property, in violation of Sections 714.1(2) and 714.2(1) of the 
Code of Iowa (Class C Felony). 

Count XIII: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Robert G. Clark, from 
January 1, 1983, through December 31, 1993, misappropriated property which he had in his trust, 
possession or control, by diverting cash in an aggregate amount in excess of $10, 000.00, from 
the Iowa Methodist Medical Center main and outpatient pharmacies, by using or disposing of the 
of said monies in a manner inconsistent with or a denial of the trust or of the owner's rights in 
such property, in violation of Sections 714.1(2) and 714.2(1) of the Code of Iowa (Class C 
Felony). 

Count XIV: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEG.REE, and charges that Kathleen M. Clark, 
from January 1, 1988, through December 31, 1988, excercised control over monies stolen from 
Iowa Methodist Medical Center in an aggregate amount in excess of $10,000.00, knowing or 
having reasonable cause to believe said monies were stolen, in violation of Sections 714.1(4) and 
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714.2(1) of the Code of Iowa (Class C Felony). 

Count XV: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Kathleen M. Clark, from 
January 1, 1989, through December 31, 1989, exercised control over monies stolen from Iowa 
Methodist Medical Center in an aggregate amount in excess of $10,000.00, knowing or having 
reasonable cause to believe said monies were stolen, in violation of Sections 714. 1 ( 4) and 
714.2(1) of the Code of Iowa (Class C Felony). 

Count XVI: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Kathleen M. Clark, 
from January 1, 1990, through December 31, 1990, exercised control over monies stolen from 
Iowa Methodist Medical Center in an aggregate amount in excess of$10,000.00, knowing or 
having reasonable cause to believe said monies were stolen, in violation of Sections 714.1(4) and 
714.2(1) of the Code of Iowa (Class C Felony). 

Count XVII: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Kathleen M. Clark, 
from January 1, 1991, through December 31, 1991, exercised control over monies stolen from 
Iowa Methodist Medical Center in an aggregate amount in excess of $10,000.00, knowing or 
having reasonable cause to believe said monies were stolen, in violation of Sections 714.1(4) and 
714.2(1) of the Code of Iowa (Class C Felony). 

Count XVIII: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Kathleen M. Clark, 
from January 1, 1992, through December 31, 1992, exercised control over monies stolen from 
Iowa Methodist Medical Center in an aggregate amount in excess of $10,000.00, knowing or 
having reasonable cause to believe said monies were stolen, in violation of Sections 714.1(4) and 
714.2(1) of the Code of Iowa (Class C Felony). 

Count XIX: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Kathleen M. Clark, 
from January 1, 1993, through December 31, 1993, exercised control over monies stolen from 
Iowa Methodist Medical Center in an aggregate amount in excess of $10,000.00, knowing or 
having reasonable cause to believe said monies were stolen, in violation of Sections 714.1(4) and 
714.2(1) of the Code of Iowa (Class C Felony). 

Count XX: THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, and charges that Kathleen M. Clark, from 
January 1, 1994, through October 31, 994, exercised control over monies stolen from Iowa 
Methodist Medical Center in an aggregate amount in excess of$10,000.00, knowing or having 
reasonable cause to believe said monies were stolen, in violation of Sections 714. 1 ( 4) and 
714.2(1) of the Code of Iowa (Class C Felony). 

I, John P. Sarcone, being duly sworn, do depose and say that I am the County Attorney of 
Polk County, Iowa; that I have made a full and careful investigation of the facts upon which the 
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above charge is based, and that the allegations contained in the above and foregoing instrument 
are true as I verily believe. This is a True Infonnation. 

JOHN P. SARCONE, POLK COUNTY ATTORNEY 

By: Frederi~~;,\K~offe 
Assistant Polk County Attorney 

Subscribed and sworn to this ~aay of November, 1994. 

I find that the evidence contained in the Trial Infonnatiori and the minutes of testimony, if 
unexplained, would warrant a conviction by the trial jury. 

Bond for each defendant is fixed in the amount of -iJ J-3 
; 

""°. c,o c../S 

Copy oflnfonnation and Minutes received this_ day ofNovember, 1994. 

I 
I 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 
OF THE STATE OF IOWA 

} 
} 

Re: Pharmacist License of } STIPULATION 
ROBERT G. CLARK } AND 
License No. 12574 } INFORMAL SETTLEMENT 
Respondent } 

} 

COMES NOW the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners (the Board) and Robert 

G. Clark, R.Ph. (Respondent) and, pursuant to Iowa Code §§ 17A.10 and 272C.3(4) 

(1995), enter into the following Stipulation and Informal Settlement of the contested case 

currently on file: 

1. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy on the 11th day of 

May, 1960, by examination, as evidenced by license number 12574, which is recorded in 

the permanent records of the Board. 

2. Iowa Pharmacist License Number 12574, issued to and held by 

Respondent, was current until June 30, 1996. 

3. A Complaint and Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing was filed 

against Respondent on November 15, 1994. 

4. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter herein. 

5. This Stipulation and Informal Settlement is executed as a compromise 

· settlement of disputed claims. 



. .. . 

6. Upon the date of the Board's approval of this Stipulation and Informal 

Settlement and upon the renewal of Respondent's license to practice pharmacy, 

Respondent's license shall be placed on probation, under the terms and conditions 

specified below, until such time as Respondent is incarcerated. Respondent's license 

shall then be suspended for a period of time commensurate with his incarceration. The 

suspension shall end upon Respondent's release from incarceration and his license shall 

again be placed on probation for a period of five (5) years under the following terms and 

conditions: 

a. Respondent shall file sworn quarterly reports with the Board attesting to 

his compliance with all the terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Informal 

Settlement. The reports shall be filed not later than September 5, December 5, March 5, 

and June 5 of each year of the Respondent's probation. The quarterly reports shall 

include the Respondent's place of employment, current address, and any further 

information deemed necessary by the Board from time to time. 

b. Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and regulations 

substantially related to the practice of pharmacy and the distribution of controlled 

substances. 

c. Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and 

knowledge as a pharmacist through continuing education (CE) as directed by the Board. 

d. Respondent shall not supervise any registered intern and shall not perform 

any of the duties of a preceptor. 

e. Respondent shall not be an owner of a pharmacy nor serve as the 

pharmacist in charge of a pharmacy. 

f. Respondent shall notify all present and prospective employers of the 

resolution of this case and the terms, conditions, and restrictions imposed on Respondent 

by this document. Within thirty (30) days after approval of this Stipulation and Informal 
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Settlement by the Board, and within fifteen ( 15) days of undertaking new employment as 

a pharmacist, Respondent shall cause his pharmacy employer to report to the Board in 

writing acknowledging that the employer has read this document and understands it. 

7. In the event the Respondent leaves Iowa to reside or to practice outside the 

state, the Respondent shall notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and 

return. Periods of residence or practice outside Iowa will not apply to the duration of this 

Informal Settlement or to the reduction of the probationary period. 

8. Should Respondent violate or fail to comply with any of the terms of 

conditions of this Informal Settlement, the Board may initiate action to revoke or suspend 

the Respondent's Iowa pharmacist license or to impose other licensee discipline as 

authorized in Iowa Code chapters 272C and ISSA and 657 IAC 9.1. 

9. Upon full compliance with the terms and conditions of this Stipulation and 

Informal Settlement and upon expiration of the period of probation, the Respondent's 

Iowa pharmacist license shall be restored to its full privileges free and clear of the terms 

of probation. 

10. This Stipulation and Informal Settlement is subject to approval of a 

majority of the full Board. If the Board fails to approve this Stipulation and Informal 

Settlement, it shall be of no force or effect to either party. 

11. The Board's approval of this Stipulation and Informal Settlement shall 

constitute a FINAL ORDER of the Board in a disciplinary action. 

**************************************** 
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12. This Stipulation and Informal Settlement is voluntarily submitted by the 

Respondent to the Board for its consideration on the ~ day of _<J-,,._,.~~---­
1996. 

( 

RT G. CLARK R.Pb. 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me on this 
-
.;?.5'/1 day of 9uJ,01

( 
1996. 

NOARYPlJBLrc IN AND FOR TI-IE 
STATE OF IOWA 

13. This Stipulation and Informal Settlement is accepted by the Iowa Board of 

Pharmacy Examiners on the ~(o day of (]""~ \ M ,1996. 

ARLAN VAN NORMAN, Vice Chairperson 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners 
Executive Hills West 
1209 East Court A venue 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

OF THE STATE OF IOWA 


Re: ) 
Pharmacist License of ) 
ROBERT G. CLARK ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES 
License No. 12574 ) 
Respondent ) 

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states: 

1. He is the Executive Secretary/Director for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity. 

2. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 
155A and 272C (1997). 

3. On May 11, 1960, Robert G. Clark, the Respondent, was issued license 
number 1257 4 by the Board to engage in the practice of pharmacy, subject to the laws 
of the State of Iowa and the rules of the Board. 

4. License number 1257 4 is current and active until June 30, 1998. 

5. Respondent currently resides at 2631 NW 82nd, Urbandale, Iowa 50322. 

6. Respondent's license to practice pharmacy was previously disciplined by 
the Board in 1996. 

In the 1996 disciplinary action, Respondent and the Board reached an informal 
settlement on July 26, 1996, in which Respondent's license was placed on probation 
with conditions until such time as Respondent was incarcerated. Respondent's license 
was then suspended for a period of time commensurate with his incarceration. The 
incarceration and license suspension ended on February 14, 1997, at which time 
Respondent's license was placed on probation with conditions for a period of five years. 

COUNT I 

The Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 147.55(3) with making 
misleading, deceptive, untrue or fraudulent representations in the practice of pharmacy. 



COUNT II 


The Respondent is charged under Iowa Code§§ 155A.12(1), 155A.12(2), and 
155A.12(3) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code Sections 8.5(1 ), 9.1 (4)(c), 9.1 (4)(j), and 
9.1(4)(u) with filing a false report with the Board. 

COUNT Ill 

The Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) and 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code Section 9.1 (4)(b) with professional incompetency. 

COUNT IV 

The Respondent is charged under Iowa Code §§ 147. 55( 4) and 155A. 12( 1) and 
657 Iowa Administrative Code Sections 9.1 (4)(d) and 9.1 (4)(m) with alcohol 
dependence. 

COUNTV 

The Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) and 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code Section 9.1 (4)(i) with violating a lawful order of the board in a 
disciplinary proceeding. 

THE CIRCUMSTANCES 

1. On April 2, 1997, Respondent was arrested and charged with fifth degree 
theft while working as a pharmacist at Super-One Foods in Urbandale, Iowa. On June 
23, 1997, Respondent was found guilty of fifth degree theft in Iowa District Court for 
Polk County, Court Case # SM-201181. 

2. On June 2, 1997, Respondent filed a written "Quarterly Report of 
Compliance" with the Board. The report contained the following question: "Since your 
last Quarterly Report have you been arrested, charged, or convicted of any violation of 
Federal or State statute, County or City ordinance?" Respondent answered that 
question "no." 

3. On November 6, 1997, Board Investigator Jacqueline L. Devine filed an 
investigative report with the Board indicating that after reviewing 2,200 prescriptions 
dispensed by Respondent between March 15, 1996, and March 29, 1997, errors 
and/or omissions were found on 451 prescriptions. Investigator Devine indicated that 
she found the following problems on prescriptions dispensed by Respondent: (1) 
incomplete or missing patient and/or prescriber information, (2) inaccurate information, 
(3) missing prescription transfer information, (4) failure to follow the directions of the 
prescriber, (5) incorrect quantity of drug dispensed, (6) incorrect strength of drug 
dispensed, (7) incorrect drug or formulation dispensed, (8) incorrect directions for use, 
(9) incorrect number of refills indicated on prescription label, (10) refills dispensed in 
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excess of prescriber authorization or legal limit, (11) incorrect handling of controlled 
substance prescriptions and (12) violation of Iowa drug product selection law. 

5. Respondent has violated paragraph (6)(b) of his Stipulation and Informal 
Settlement dated July 26, 1997, which provides as follows: "Respondent shall obey all 
federal and state laws and regulations substantially related to the practice of pharmacy 
and the distribution of controlled substances." 

6. On December 1, 1997, Respondent admitted to Board staff that he has a 
history of alcohol dependence. 

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and 
that the Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law. 

L;~~ 
Executive Secretary/Director 

On this 3rd day of December, 1997, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners 
found probable cause to file this Statement of Charges and to order a hearing in this 
case. 

cc: 	 Linny Emrich 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 
OF THE STATE OF IOWA 

Re: ) 
Pharmacist License of ) ORDER 
ROBERT G. CLARK ) ACCEPTING 
License No. 12574 ) SURRENDER OF LICENSE 
Respondent ) TO PRACTICE PHARMACY 

COMES NOW, Phyllis A. Olson, Chairperson of the Iowa Board of 
Pharmacy Examiners, on the 3rd day ofFebruary, 1998, and declares that: 

1. On December 3, 1997, the Board issued a Statement of Charges 
to the Respondent. 

2. On January 22, 1998, Respondent executed a voluntary 
surrender of his pharmacist license number 12574 pursuant to 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code§ 9.25. In so doing, Respondent waived his right to a 
formal hearing before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners. 

3. On February 3, 1998, the Board reviewed Respondent's 
voluntary surrender of his license to practice pharmacy and agreed to 
accept it. 

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Respondent's voluntary 
surrender of his Iowa pharmacist license number 12574 is hereby accepted 
and, pursuant to 657 Iowa Administrative Code § 9.25, said surrender shall 
be considered a revocation of license with respect to any future request for 
reinstatement. 

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

. 0 Ison, Chairperson 



RECEfVED 

v O L u N T A R y s u R R E N D E R O F JAN 2 0 1998 
L I C E N S E T O P R A C T I C E P H A R M A C Y 

IOWA PHARMACY EXAMINFR<:: 
I, Robert G. Clark, of 2631 NW 82nd, Urbandale, Iowa, do hereby 
voluntarily surrender my license to practice pharmacy in the state 
of Iowa, number 12574, to the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, 
for an indefinite period of time. This surrender of license shall 
become effective 
Robert G. Clark, 
document. 

upon the notarized signature of the 
being affixed to this voluntary 

licensee, 
surrender 

I, Robert G. Clark, do hereby further acknowledge 
voluntarily signing this surrender statement that I am 
giving up the exercise of the following legal rights: 

that by 
knowingly 

(1) 	 My right to a formal hearing before the Iowa Board of 
Pharmacy Examiners on the matter of my continued 
licensure pursuant to Chapter 155A, Code of Iowa 1997. 

(2) 	 My right to be represented by an attorney in preparation 
for and during such formal hearing before the Iowa Board 
of Pharmacy Examiners. 

(3) 	 My right to submit evidence and to have witnesses called 
on my own behalf at such formal hearing. 

(4) 	 My right to be represented by an attorney in this matter 
at this time. 

I, Robert G. Clark, do hereby acknowledge that pursuant to 657 
Iowa Administrative Code section 9.25, a license to practice 
pharmacy which has been voluntarily surrendered shall be 
considered a revocation of license with respect to a request for 
reinstatement, which will be handled under the terms established 
by 657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.23, which provides as 
follows: 

Any 	 person whose license to practice pharmacy ... has been 
revoked ... must meet the following eligibility 
requirements: 
1. 	 Must have satisfied all the terms of the order of 

revocation or suspension or court proceedings as they 
apply to that revocation or suspension. If the order 
of revocation or suspension did not establish terms 
and conditions upon which reinstatement might occur, 
or if the license or permit was voluntarily 
surrendered, an initial application for reinstatement 
may not be made until one year has elapsed from the 
date of the board's order or the date of voluntary 
surrender. 

2. 	 A person whose license to practice pharmacy was 
revoked must successfully pass NABPLEX or an 
equivalent examination as determined by NABP, the 
Federal Drug Law Examination (FDLE), and the Iowa Drug 
Law Examination. 



me on this 

3. 	 All proceedings for reinstatement shall be initiated 
by the respondent who shall file with the board an 
application for reinstatement of the license. Such 
application shall be docketed in the original case in 
which the license was revoked, suspended, or 
relinquished. All proceedings upon petition for 
reinstatement, including all matters preliminary and 
ancillary thereto, shall be subject to the same rules 
of procedure as other cases before the board. The 
board and the respondent may informally settle the 
issue of reinstatement. The respondent may choose to 
have an informal reinstatement conference before the 
board, as provided in rule 657-9.24(17A,147,155A,204B, 
258A). 

4. 	 An application for reinstatement shall allege facts 
which, if established, will be sufficient to enable 
the board to determine that the basis for the 
revocation or suspension no longer exists and that it 
will be in the public interest for the license or 
permit to be reinstated. The burden of proof to 
establish such facts shall be on the respondent. 

5. 	 An order for reinstatement shall be based upon a 
decision which incorporates findings of facts and 
conclusions of law and must be based upon the 
affirmative vote of a quorum of the board. This order 
shall be available to the public as provided in 
657-Chapter 14. 

I, Robert G. Clark, hereby further acknowledge that I shall not 
engage in any of the practices or aspects thereof of the practice 
of pharmacy in the State of Iowa for which such a license is 
required. 

Subscribed and Sworn to before day of 

January, 1998. 

STATE OF IOWA 
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